RESOLUTION EXPANDING THE SPECIAL TAX DISTRICT FOR STREETLIGHTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 9, Section 2, Paragraph 6 of the Constitution of the State of Georgia, The Hall County Board of Commissioners is authorized to create, by ordinance, special districts for the provision of local government services within such districts and to levy and collect taxes within such districts to pay the costs of providing such services; and

WHEREAS, the Hall County Board of Commissioners has previously created a special tax district for the provision of street lights and has ratified the special tax district, per Section 16.90.010 (A) of the Code of Ordinances of Hall County and;

WHEREAS, the Hall County Board of Commissioners is empowered, under special circumstances, to make additions to the special tax district per Section 16.90.010 (E) of the Code of Ordinances of Hall County and;

WHEREAS, the Hall County Board of Commissioners finds that such qualifying special conditions, specifically the need to increase visibility to promote motorist and pedestrian safety, exist along a portion of Spring Road between Browns Bridge Road and McEver Road and along a portion of Skelton Road between Browns Bridge Road and Shallowford Road as shown in "Exhibit A" and further determines that the addition of the properties/parcels listed in "Exhibit B" to the special tax district for streetlights and the

installation and maintenance of streetlights along the above referenced corridors is in the best interest of the residents of the aforementioned properties and the citizens of Hall County generally and;

WHEREAS, the Hall County Board of Commissioner's has provided notice of this resolution and an opportunity to be heard on the resolution to the public in accordance with Section 16.90.010 (E) of the Code of Ordinances of Hall County and;

WHEREAS, the properties listed in "Exhibit B" exist in unincorporated Hall County and are eligible for addition to the existing special tax district for street lights in accordance with Chapter 16.90 of the Code of Ordinances of Hall County and for taxation as authorized by Article 9, Section 2, and Paragraph 6 of the Constitution of the State of Georgia;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF HALL COUNTY DOES HEREBY RESOLVE in accordance with the Code of Ordinances of Hall County, to add the properties listed in "Exhibit B" to the special tax district for streetlights and to tax the owners of the properties listed in "Exhibit B" in accordance with the Code of Ordinances of Hall County Chapter 16.90 and the Constitution of the State of Georgia.

SO	RESOLVED	, this the	day of		, 2024
----	----------	------------	--------	--	--------

HALL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

	By:	
	Richard Higgins, Chairman	
ATTEST:		
	(SEAL)	
Jennifer Rivera, County Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
William Linkous III, County Attorney		